STATE  PROPERTIES  REVIEW  BOARD

Minutes of Meeting Held On November 9, 2009

State Office Building, Hartford, Connecticut
The State Properties Review Board held its regularly scheduled meeting on November 9, 2009 in the State Office Building.


Members Present:
Edwin S. Greenberg, Chairman 





Lisa A. Musumeci, Vice Chairman





Bennett Millstein, Secretary





Paul F. Cramer, Jr.





Bruce Josephy





Pasquale A. Pepe


Staff Present:

Mary E. Goodhouse, Real Estate Examiner





Anna L. Candelario, Executive Secretary

Chairman Greenberg called the meeting to order.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  

ACCEPTANCE OF MINUTES OF NOVEMBER 2, 2009.  Mr. Cramer moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to accept the minutes of November 2, 2009.  The motion passed unanimously.
David O’Hearn, Deputy Commissioner, Construction Services, Department of Public Works, joined the meeting at 9:43 a.m. for a discussion concerning construction change orders.

Mr. Cramer referenced two current construction projects at regional technical high schools that had suffered extensive delays and construction cost overruns due to change orders costing the State millions of dollars.  Mr. Cramer said that a peer review process, which would have some up-front costs, would pay for itself by reducing delays and costly construction change orders.  He asked Deputy Commissioner O’Hearn what pro-active steps Public Works was taking to improve the process so as to limit the cost of change orders to no more than 5% of the cost of the design work.
Deputy Commissioner O’Hearn briefed the Board on several efforts that are underway and showing results.  They have contracted with a firm to conduct design reviews.  Seven projects valued between $22 million and $72 million have been reviewed, and Public Works has received, on average, 450 design comments per review.  The review cost .1% of construction costs, and Public Works estimates that the review process has saved an average of $167,000 per project, not including avoided schedule impact costs.
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 9, 2009

Page 2

Additionally, the client agencies have been participating in pre-bid meetings focusing on issues that will arise during construction.  This has resulted in the client agency identifying issues that used to not be identified until construction was underway.  As a consequence, change orders resulting from agency
requests have decreased.  Finally, Deputy Commissioner O’Hearn briefed the Board on problems encountered with the design and construction of additions and renovations to A. I. Prince Technical High School and Henry Abbott Technical High School.
The Board remarked favorably on the agency’s progress, and thanked Deputy Commissioner O’Hearn for attending the meeting.

Deputy Commissioner O’Hearn left the meeting at 10:10 a.m.
[COMMUNICATIONS]
FY 2010 Budget Deficit Projections.  Ms. Goodhouse provided the Board with information concerning $34 million in agency budget cuts proposed by Governor Rell in response to the projections for a current year budget deficit, estimated by State Comptroller Wyman to be $624 million.
Report of Property Acquisitions.  Ms. Goodhouse reported that on November 5, 2009, Richard C. Allen, Rights-of-Way Administrator, provided the Board with a memorandum, dated November 2, 2009, which provides a list of land payment vouchers, not in excess of $5,000.00, processed during the month of October 2009 (See Attachment A).
REAL ESTATE - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to go out of Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.
EXECUTIVE SESSION
PRB #
09
-
272
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Concession Agreement
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Agreement No.:
6.01-01(09)
Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  1-200(6)(D)

The Board commenced its discussion concerning the subject Concession Agreement at 10:18 a.m. and concluded at 10:30 a.m. 
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 9, 2009

Page 3

REAL ESTATE - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
09
-
255
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Lease
Origin/Client:
DPW / DCF
Statutory Disclosure Exemption:  4b-27
The Board commenced its discussion concerning the subject Lease at 10:31 a.m. and concluded at 10:43 a.m. 
Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to go out of Executive Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

Mr. Millstein moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to enter into Open Session.  The motion passed unanimously.

OPEN SESSION  

PRB #
09
-
257
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Voucher
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
015-296-002A
Grantor:
McDonald's Real Estate Company
Representative:
Kathleen M. Kuta, Senior Counsel 

Property:
1900 Fairfield Avenue at State Street, BRIDGEPORT  CT
Project Purpose:
Reconstruction of the Metro-North Railroad Bridge over Fairfield Avenue, 


Bridgeport 

Item Purpose:
To acquire a 6,000+/- sq. ft. temporary work area easement for the purpose 



of constructing a retaining wall, install sheeting and install a construction 



fence; with contributory value for miscellaneous landscaping.

Ms. Goodhouse recommended that the Board approve the Department of Transportation’s (DOT) proposal to acquire the above-referenced temporary work easement, located at 1900 Fairfield Avenue, Bridgeport, the site of a McDonald’s restaurant.  The acquisition complies with Section 13a-73(c) of the CGS which governs the acquisition of property by the commissioner of transportation required for highway purposes. The acquisition value is well supported by an appraisal prepared by DOT.

The acquisition consists of a 6,000 sq. ft. easement for a temporary work area along frontage on Fairfield Avenue.  The designated area has an average dept of 27 feet and is about 225 feet in length.  Contained within the area are 12 paved, curbed and striped parking spaces, a sidewalk, and landscape items that include trees, shrubs and lawned areas.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 9, 2009

Page 4
The purpose of the work area is to construct a retaining wall, install sheeting and install a construction fence in conjunction with the reconstruction of the Metro-North Railroad overpass.  The project will last for a period of two years.  The area will be returned to its original condition at the completion of the project.

The temporary work area is a safety zone necessary to protect the public, particularly McDonald’s patrons, during the two year duration of the project.  In the highway right-of-way along Fairfield Avenue, DOT is constructing a retaining wall.  The first phase is to put metal sheeting in place.  Each sheet is approximately 35 feet long and when each sheet is being installed, 4 parking spaces are affected.  The work is being done at night to minimize disruption to the business.  The sheeting will be removed after the construction of a retaining wall, at which time the parking spaces will again be affected.  Also affected are the sidewalk, trees, shrubs and lawns on the McDonald’s property in the easement area.

Ms. Goodhouse said that the subject property is 1.13 acres in the light industrial zone, improved with a McDonald’s restaurant.  Its use conforms to zoning requirements. In his report dated as of July 2009, DOT Appraiser Michael Aletta analyzed three recent commercial sales, two in close proximity to the subject to determine a site (land only) value of $935,000, or $19.00 per sq. ft.  The appraiser selected a rental rate of 15%, which reflects the inconvenience the work area will cause this commercial property owner during the two year construction period.  The appraiser determined that there would be no severance to the building improvements.

SUMMARY

Temporary Work Area:  6,000 SF x $19.00/SF x 15% x 2 years =

$34,200

Landscaping removed within the work area =



$  2,500
Total Damages:





 

$36,700

PRB #
09
-
260
Transaction/Contract Type:
RE / Agreement
Origin/Client:
DOT / DOT
Project Number:
8.17-01(09)
Lessee:
ExxonMobil Oil Corporation
Representative:
Rich W. Hilchey, Americas Asset Management Manager, Attorney-in-Fact



of ExxonMobil Oil Corporation

Property:
10 Service Plazas on I-95; 10 Service Plazas on the Merritt & Wilbur Cross


Parkways; 3 Service Plazas on I-395, Various Towns, STATEWIDE

Project Purpose:
DOT, Thirteenth Addendum to Service Stations Agreement to Operate Dual 


Fuel Service Facilities in Various Towns on the Governor John Davis Lodge 


Turnpike (I-95 & I-395) and Merritt and Wilbur Cross Parkways
STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 9, 2009

Page 5

Item Purpose:
To extend the continuity of operation period fifty (50) days to allow 



ExxonMobil to operate under this Agreement through and including 



November 30, 2009.

Ms. Goodhouse reported that the Department of Transportation (DOT) has a Service Station Agreement with ExxonMobil Oil Corporation to operate 23 service stations on the Merritt and Wilbur Cross Parkways, I-95, and I-395.  The first seven addendum concern environmental clean-up for pollution created before ExxonMobil tenancy.  In 1994, federal requirements were issued for Stage II Vapor Recovery.  DOT and ExxonMobil signed seven (7) memoranda of understanding concerning the environmental clean-up required, wherein DOT would pay between 50% and 100% of the clean up costs at 11 stations as required by the Department of Environmental Protection (DEP).  Total costs were estimated to be $2,873,295.  These seven (7) memoranda were modified retroactive to May 1, 2005, whereupon the state’s share of additional clean-up costs was reduced to between 0% and 25%.  Since 1994, this on-going clean-up has cost DOT approximately $5.8 million.  She said that Addenda Three through Twelve combined to extend the Agreement through September 30, 2009.

The Thirteenth Addendum provides for a 50-day extension to and including November 19, 2009.  During these 50 days, the Minimum Guaranteed payment of $5,000,000 that had been in effect for the prior 12 months is suspended.  The State is negotiating a successor agreement with a new operator and needs to ensure continued operations at the service stations during the time needed to finalize the successor agreement.  The Lessee is willing to continue to provide services for an additional 50 days, provided that the minimum guaranteed payments are suspended. 

An extension agreement is also being executed with McDonald’s Corporation, whose agreement to provide food and beverage expired on September 30, 2009.

Concerning recent royalty payments, DOT provided the following information:

	Time Period
	Receipt
	Amount Over $5,000,000

	2005
	$7,122,596
	$2,122,596

	2006
	$6,820,242
	$1,820,242

	2007
	$6,415,295
	$1,415,295

	2008, Twelfth Addendum
	$5,000,000
	-0-

	50 day extension to 11/19/2009
	-0-
	-0-


Under the Twelfth Addendum, ExxonMobil continued to pay DOT a minimum annual guarantee of $5,000,000, but the state did not receive the $.11/gallon royalty or any percent of gross receipts for this period.  In lieu of these payments, ExxonMobil completed the following improvement to state service plazas totaling $2.9 million.

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 9, 2009

Page 6

Ms Goodhouse recommended that the Board approve the Thirteenth Addendum.  DOT has authority to enter into such agreements under Section 13b-4(12) and other statutes. The extension will provide a smooth transition to the new Prime Contractor.  R. W. Hilchey, Americas Asset Management Manager, is authorized by ExxonMobil to enter into the agreement with the State.  A non-discrimination certificate, notarized September 21, 2009, has been provided, as has an annual gift and campaign contribution affidavit.  The Commissioner of Transportation has signed a certification, stating he has received to no gifts or compensation from any person.
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - UNFINISHED BUSINESS
ARCHITECT-ENGINEER - NEW BUSINESS
PRB #
09
-
276
Transaction/Contract Type:
AE / Commission Letter
Contract No.:
BI-RT-843-ARC
Project No.:
BI-RT-843
Origin/Client
DPW / DOE           CL #3
Consultant:
Tai Soo Kim Partners, LLC / Architectural

Property:
 H.C. Wilcox Technical High School, 298 Oregon Road, MERIDEN  CT  

Project Purpose:
 Additions and Renovations, H.C. Wilcox Technical High School (DPW 

 Building No. 34928), Meriden 

Item Purpose:
Compensates Architect to provide design services associated with Agency-



requested changes to the contract documents; revises Article XI and adds 



Article XV to the Terms and Conditions of the Contract.

Mr. Cramer commented that H.C. Wilcox Technical High School was constructed in the 1950’s and thereafter, expanded through the 1970’s to a total building area of approximately 149,743 gross sq. ft. (GSF). In 2001, Bianco Giolitto Weston Architects, LLC (BGW) was the consultant for the renovation of 19,300± GSF of building area (cosmetology shop, existing cafeteria, etc.), athletic fields and tennis courts and the construction of 24,000± GSF of new building area. 
Mr. Cramer said that the subject project (BI-RT-843) concerns the demolition of building Wing C (17,000± GSF), the renovation of 113,443± GSF of existing building space not  previously improved by BGW, and the construction of  approximately 53,257 GSF of new building area to realize a facility with a total of 210,000± GSF at project completion. Parking lot layout will be revised and expanded to accommodate 300 surface spaces and new bus drop-off/pick-up areas. The construction budget is revised in this Commission Letter #3 from $43,807,000 to $52,874,765. The total project budget has been revised from $60,265,000 to $77,568,765. 

STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 9, 2009

Page 7

Mr. Cramer said that Commission Letter #3 has been proposed because the project scope has been modified at the request of the Department of Education and the expansion to the scope of work to be provided by the Architect is as follows:

· Provide infrastructure to accommodate data, phone, interactive whiteboards and ceiling mounted projectors for rooms C135,  C136,  C137,  C158,  C162,  A121, A128, A145, A153, B140 and B142.

· Provide a folding partition in Room A153.

· Revise Special Education Suite: Relocate room A158 to A160, eliminate test room, relocate the faculty planning to Special Education office, and provide male/female bathrooms in lieu of a single bathroom.

· Provide double doors to the exterior of the Graphics Shop.
· Revise Electronics Laboratory Layout: Eliminate middle theory room, install half height wall to open work area, relocate handicapped work stations, provide retractable desks for computer work stations.

· Combine In-School Suspension Room and Room A118.

· Revise Guidance Area Layout: Relocate work and security areas to reception area.

· Remove and replace stage rigging and curtains at existing stage.

· Refinish and re-stripe existing gymnasium floor.

· Remove and replace stage lighting at existing stage.

· Paint existing gymnasium walls & ceiling.

· Remove and replace sound system in the existing gymnasium.

· Remove and replace light controls in the existing gymnasium

· Reconfigure administration suites to accommodate a new toilet room at the Principal’s office.

Mr. Cramer recommended approval of the Commission Letter.  The Architect’s fee as a percentage (6.71%) of revised construction budget is less than the maximum guideline rate (11.5%).  The increase and allocation of the total fee are itemized in the following table.
BR-RT-843 -ARC  Additions & Renovations to H. C. Wilcox Technical High School, Meriden
	Contract/Commission Letters/Amendments
	Architect Base Fees ($)
	Special Services
	Total Fee
	Construction Budget ($)
	Base Fee/   C.Budget (%)

	Architect's Initial Base Fee (PRB #05-291)
	2,414,000
	
	
	30,181,000
	8.00%

	  Utility Surveys, Milone & MacBroom
	
	20,000
	
	
	

	  Wetland Delineation, Milone & MacBroom
	
	2,000
	
	
	

	Total, Initial Contract, PRB #05-291
	
	
	2,436,000
	
	

	CL #1, PRB #07-116
	
	
	
	43,807,000
	

	 Geotechnical & Flood Management Services
	
	58,927
	2,494,927
	
	


STATE PROPERTIES REVIEW BOARD

Minutes of Meeting, November 9, 2009

Page 8

	Amendment #1, PRB # 09-93
	
	
	
	43,807,000
	

	Increase in ARC Fee, Basic Services
	1,090,560
	
	
	
	

	  STC Application, A-2 & T-2 Surveys
	
	33,110
	3,618,597
	
	

	CL #2, PRB #09-152
	
	
	
	43,807,000
	

	Preconstruction Design, TSK
	9,500
	
	
	
	

	Kohler Ronan (MEP), Design, Pricing & CA
	
	8,800
	3,636,897
	
	

	CL #3, PRB #09-276
	
	
	
	43,807,000
	

	Special Services, Kohler Ronan (MEP)
	
	51,700
	
	
	

	Special Services, SZ&S
	
	2,200
	
	
	

	Special Services, Drobka Scenic
	
	3,850
	
	
	

	TSKP Increase in ARC Fee,
   Basic  Services
	32,500
	
	3,727,147
	52,874,765
	

	TOTAL
	3,546,560
	180,587
	3,727,147
	52,874,765
	6.71%

	Architect's Fees for Basic Services: 3,546,560 / 52.874.765 Construction Budget = 6.71%


OTHER BUSINESS, REAL ESTATE/ARCHITECT-ENGINEER
The Board took the following votes in Open Session:
PRB FILE #09-255 – Mr. Greenberg moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to suspend PRB File #09-255 subject, but not limited to, further collection and analysis of available rental data for Class B office space in the Danbury market.  The motion passed unanimously.

PRB FILE #09-257  –  Mr. Pepe moved and Mr. Josephy seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-257.  The motion passed unanimously.

PRB FILE #09-260 – Ms. Musumeci moved and Mr. Millstein seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-260.  The motion passed unanimously.

PRB FILE #09-272 – Ms. Musumeci moved and Mr. Cramer seconded a motion to approve PRB File #09-272.  The motion passed unanimously.

PRB FILE #09-276  –  Mr.  Cramer  moved  and  Mr.  Josephy  seconded  a  motion  to  approve  PRB File  #09-276.   Messrs.  Greenberg,  Millstein,  Cramer,  Josephy  and  Pepe  voted  affirmatively.   Ms. Musumeci abstained.  The motion passed unanimously.

The meeting adjourned.

MG:ALC
